

No. 19-0210

---

In The  
**Commonwealth of Ames**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

PATRICK FINLEY,

*Appellant,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF AMES,

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT  
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, BEVERLY COUNTY

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

*The Soia Mentschikoff Memorial Team*

MATTHEW DISLER

AARON HENRICKS

ELIZABETH MELAMPY

JULIA MORE

REBECCA TWEEDIE

LEAH WEISER

MARCH 9TH, 2020, 6:15 PM

AMES COURTROOM

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

*Counsel for Appellee*

*Oral Argument*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>vi</b>
<b>OPINION AND ORDERS BELOW</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STANDARDS OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>I. SECTION 60 IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED TO FINLEY’S CONDUCT, SO FINLEY’S CONVICTION SHOULD STAND.</b> .....	<b>11</b>
A. Finley’s conduct unquestionably constitutes the specific behavior that § 60 proscribes .....	<b>11</b>
B. The Free Speech Clause does not protect speech that directs, counsels, or incites suicide .....	<b>12</b>
1. Speech directing, counseling, or inciting suicide falls under the <i>Giboney</i> exception. ....	<b>13</b>
a. Section 60 concerns intentional speech that itself causes harm. ....	<b>13</b>
b. Section 60 concerns speech with a longstanding history of government prohibition. ....	<b>14</b>
2. Speech directing, counseling, or inciting suicide falls under the <i>Brandenburg</i> exception. ....	<b>15</b>
3. Section 60 neither restricts speech concerning public affairs nor discriminates based on a speaker’s viewpoint. ....	<b>16</b>
C. The Free Exercise Clause does not exempt Finley from prosecution for counseling, directing, or inciting suicide. ....	<b>18</b>

1. The Free Exercise Clause does not protect unfettered freedom to act. ....	19
2. Section 60 is a neutral law of general application, so Finley is not entitled to a free exercise exemption. ....	19
a. Section 60 is neutral as written, in operation, and as applied to Finley. ....	20
b. Section 60 is generally applicable. ....	21
3. The “hybrid rights” theory does not save Finley’s free exercise claim. ....	22
4. Even if a “hybrid right” were implicated, Finley is not entitled to an individualized exemption. ....	25
D. Even if § 60 governs activity protected by the First Amendment, the statute passes strict scrutiny. ....	26
1. Protecting individuals at risk of suicide from incitement to suicide is a compelling government interest. ....	26
2. Section 60 is narrowly tailored to the Commonwealth’s compelling interest. ....	27
a. There is a direct causal link between § 60 and preventing incitement to suicide. ....	27
b. Section 60 is not overinclusive. ....	30
c. Section 60 is not underinclusive. ....	31
d. Section 60 is the least restrictive means for achieving the Commonwealth’s aims. ....	32
II. THE STRIKE OF JUROR ONE DID NOT VIOLATE <i>BATSON</i> , SO THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION UPHOLDING THE STRIKE WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS. ....	33
A. <i>Batson</i> does not apply to peremptory strikes exercised on the basis of religion. ....	34
1. Strict scrutiny is not the correct framework for determining whether <i>Batson</i> extends to religion. ....	35
2. <i>Batson</i> does not extend to religious affiliation. ....	36

a. This Court is not bound by precedent to extend <i>Batson</i> to religious affiliation.....	36
b. The equal protection principles underlying <i>Batson</i> do not justify extending protections to peremptory strikes based on religious affiliation.....	37
c. Even if strict scrutiny applied, peremptory strikes based on religious affiliation would pass this test. ....	40
3. <i>Batson</i> does not extend to expressed religious beliefs. ....	41
4. Extending <i>Batson</i> to religious affiliation or expressed religious beliefs would undermine fairness and impartiality in juries. ....	42
a. Extending <i>Batson</i> to religious affiliation would result in an intrusive voir dire process. ....	42
b. Extending <i>Batson</i> to religion would require courts to determine what constitutes “religion.” ....	43
c. Extending <i>Batson</i> to religion would erode the system of peremptory strikes.....	44
B. Even if this Court extends <i>Batson</i> to religion, the Superior Court was not clearly erroneous to deny the <i>Batson</i> challenge here. ....	46
1. The prosecution’s explanation was neutral. ....	47
2. The Superior Court was not clearly erroneous in overruling the <i>Batson</i> challenge.....	50
a. The prosecution did not mischaracterize Vescovi’s answers. ....	51
b. The prosecution’s line of questioning was not discriminatory. ....	52
c. There was no pattern of striking indicating discrimination across the two trials.....	52
d. Striking Juror One did not cause any harm to the trial. ....	53
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>55</b>
<b>APPENDIX</b> .....	<b>A-1</b>

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	A-1
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1 .....	A-1
AMES GEN. LAWS CH. 265, § 60.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	27
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	22
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	30
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11, 13, 14, 26
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 708 S.E.2d 362 (Ga. 2011).....	42
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	27
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11, 19
<i>Card v. United States</i> , 776 A.2d 581 (D.C. 2001).....	42
<i>Casarez v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 468 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 21, 23, 35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20, 25
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	32
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1054 (Mass. 2016).....	14, 21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)...	26
<i>Davis v. Minnesota</i> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994).....	33

<i>Dennis v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) ...	17
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	35, 43, 51, 52
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	36
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)...	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	1, 47
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	16
<i>Highler v. State</i> , 854 N.E.2d 823 (Ind. 2006).....	42, 49
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	38
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	34, 35
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892).....	44
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	39
<i>Lockridge v. Franklin</i> , No. 02-CV-729-TCK-PJC, 2006 WL 2021493 (N.D. Okla. July 17, 2006).....	47
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) ...	46
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	18

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	36
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	21
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	40
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , No. 18-35708, 2020 WL 701730 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2020).....	23, 24
<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 527 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1994).....	16
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	29
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995) .....	47
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 934 S.W.2d 358 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	40
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	32
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	27, 31
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	25
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	50
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	17
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 990 P.2d 793 (N.M. 1999) .....	42
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 504 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 445 S.E.2d 917 (N.C. 1994).....	42
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 862 A.2d 1130 (N.J. 2004).....	42, 52
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 726 A.2d 531 (Conn. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014) .....	14, 20

<i>State v. Wofford</i> , 904 N.W.2d 649 (Neb. 2017) .....	42
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	45
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) ....	44
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	27
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 66 F.3d 1572 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	41, 48
<i>United States v. DeJesus</i> , 347 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>United States v. Girouard</i> , 521 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 905 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2727 (2019) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 94 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 1996).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000) .....	36
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 160 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 512 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 962 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	49
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 136 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Uwaezhoke</i> , 995 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	50
<i>United States v. White</i> , 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	50
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14, 26
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	30

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2261A (2018) .....	13
Ames General Laws chapter 265, § 60.....	<i>passim</i>
Ames General Laws chapter 28, § 1291.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Counsel</i> , OED Online, <a href="http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/42605">www.oed.com/view/Entry/42605</a> (last visited Feb. 15, 2019).....	29
David Hudson, Jr. & Emily Harvey, <i>Dissecting the Hybrid Rights Exception: Should It Be Expanded or Rejected?</i> , 38 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 449 (2016).....	24
<i>Direct</i> , OED Online, <a href="http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/53294">www.oed.com/view/Entry/53294</a> (last visited Feb. 15, 2019) .....	29
<i>Duration of Suicidal Crises</i> , Harvard T.H. Chan Sch. of Pub. Health, <a href="https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/means-matter/means-matter/duration/">https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/means-matter/means-matter/duration/</a> (last visited Feb. 15, 2020) .....	28
Guyora Binder & Luis Chiesa, <i>The Puzzle of Inciting Suicide</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 65 (2019).....	15
<i>Incite</i> , OED Online, <a href="http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/93523">www.oed.com/view/Entry/93523</a> (last visited Feb. 15, 2019) .....	29
J. Suzanne Bell Chambers, Note, <i>Applying the Break: Religion and the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 569 (1995) .....	40
James Donovan, <i>God Is as God Does: Law, Anthropology, and the Definition of “Religion,”</i> 6 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 23 (1995).....	44
Kirsi Suominen, <i>Completed Suicide After a Suicide Attempt: A 37-Year Follow-up Study</i> , 161 Am. J. Psychiatry 562 (2004).....	28
Lauren Rousseau, <i>Privacy and Jury Selection: Does the Constitution Protect Prospective Jurors from Personally Intrusive Voir Dire Questions?</i> , 3 Rutgers J.L. & Urb. Pol’y 287 (2006).....	43
Madelyn Gould, <i>Follow-up with Callers to the National Suicide Prevention Lifeline: Evaluation of Callers’ Perception of Care</i> , 48 Suicide & Life Threatening Behav. 75 (2018).....	28

Model Penal Code § 210.5 (Am. Law Inst. 1980).....	15
Sameer Hinduja & Justin Patchin, <i>Bullying, Cyberbullying, and Suicide</i> , 14 Archives of Suicide Res. 206 (2010).....	28
